Foreign Currency risk management
The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies, resulting in exposure to exchange rate fluctuations.
The foreign currency transactions primarily relate to imports and exports.  Considering the volume of imports and exports,
exchange rate exposures are primarily managed through natural hedge.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities (net) at
the end of the reporting period are as follows:

` In lakhs

Particulars Liabilities Assets

Currency Year ended
31st March, 2022

Year ended
31st March, 2021

Year ended
31st March, 2022

Year ended
31st March, 2021

AUD 74.47 0.00 83.97 104.17
EUR 2.86 19.21 119.39 56.71
GBP 4.92 10.37 0.00 0.00
USD 13.13 74.05 301.78 269.03

197

THEJO ENGINEERING LIMITED
Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2022

Foreign Currency sensitivity analysis

The above exposures when subjected to a sensitivity of 5% have the following impact:

` In lakhs

Particulars Impact on profit with increase in Foreign
Currency rate by 5%

Impact on profit with Decrease in Foreign
Currency rate by 5%

Currency As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

AUD 0.47 5.21 (0.47) (5.21)

EUR 5.83 1.88 (5.83) (1.88)

GBP (0.25) (0.52) 0.25 0.52

USD 14.43 9.76 (14.43) (9.76)

Total 20.48 16.33 (20.48) (16.33)

Interest rate risk management
The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk is limited to the extent of Working capital and Term Loan funding availed from
the Bankers, which is at the External Benchmark Lending rate subject to a periodic reset.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The interest rate sensitivity analysis is being done based on the assumption that the amount of liability outstanding at
the end of the period was outstanding for the whole year and all other variables remaining constant:

If interest rates had been 50 basis points higher: The finance cost, for the financial year FY2021-22, would have been